

No. 17-10407

In the
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

GLENN GUILLORY,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

No. 14-cr-00607-PJH-3
The Honorable Phyllis J. Hamilton

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Jarod M. Bona
Aaron R. Gott
BONA LAW PC
4275 Executive Square, Suite 200
La Jolla, CA 92037
858-964-4589

Counsel for Appellant
Glenn Guillory

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
BAIL STATUS.....	4
STATUTORY AUTHORITY.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE JURY APPLIED THE WRONG STANDARD.....	15
A. Standard Of Review	16
B. The Jury Instructions Were Confusing And Failed To Adequately Guide The Jury	17
C. The Government’s Misleading Statements Were Prosecutorial Misconduct.....	22
D. Counsel’s Failure To Object Or Seek Curative Instructions Prejudiced Mr. Guillory’s Defense	23
II. MR. GUILLORY’S CONVICTION WAS BASED ON INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE	25
A. Standard Of Review	25
B. The Evidence Was Insufficient For A Bid-Rigging Conviction.....	26

C.	Counsel’s Failure To Move For Acquittal Prejudiced The Defense.....	28
III.	MR. GUILLORY WAS IMPROPERLY EXCLUDED FROM PRESENTING REBUTTAL EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT	29
A.	The Court’s Order <i>In Limine</i> Improperly Limited Mr. Guillory’s Evidence Negating The Government’s Case	30
B.	The District Court Erred In Applying <i>Per Se</i> Treatment Because The Alleged Agreement Was Ancillary And Necessary To The Procompetitive Rounds Agreement	32
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	34
<i>Burdge v. Belleque</i> , 290 Fed. App'x 73 (9th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978)	27
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	33
<i>In re Citric Acid Litig.</i> , 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999).....	31, 33
<i>Crace v. Herzog</i> , 798 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Daire v. Lattimore</i> , 812 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2016).....	17, 24
<i>Hartford Accident & Indem. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 846 F.2d 377 (7th Cir. 1988).....	2
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	18
<i>Los Angeles Mem'l Coliseum Comm'n v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984).....	33, 34
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	1
<i>Moses v. Payne</i> , 555 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2009).....	30, 31

Princo Corp. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
616 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2010) 36

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984) 17, 24, 26

T.W. Elec. Serv., Inc. v. Pac. Elec. Contractors Ass’n,
809 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1987) 1

Texaco Inc. v. Dagher,
547 U.S. 1 (2006) 33

United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.,
85 F. 271, 282–83 (6th Cir. 1898),
aff’d as modified, 175 U.S. 211 (1899) 33

United States v. Alston,
974 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1992) 17, 18, 19, 21

United States v. Andreas,
216 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2000) 17

United States v. Brown,
936 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1991) 16

United States v. Conti,
804 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015) 16

United States v. Geston,
299 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2002) 16

United States v. Guthrie,
17 F.3d 397 (9th Cir. 1994) 32

United States v. Heller,
551 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2009) 26

United States v. Hinton,
222 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2000) 26

United States v. Katakis,
800 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015) 27

<i>United States v. Liu</i> , 538 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Lo</i> , 231 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>United States v. Maggi</i> , 598 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> by <i>United States v. Zepeda</i> , 792 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 668 F.3d 601 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23, 26
<i>United States v. McKoy</i> , 771 F.2d 1207 (9th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>United States v. Pelisamen</i> , 641 F.3d 399 (9th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>United States v. Preston</i> , 873 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 659 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	2
<i>Wilk v. Am. Med. Ass’n</i> , 19 F.2d 207 (7th Cir. 1983).....	19
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1	2, 4, 6, 9
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	3

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 3

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)..... 3

Other Authorities

*The Rule of Reason and the Per Se Contract: Price Fixing
and Market Division,*
74 Yale L.J. 775 (1965) 33
